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Table T10. Distribution of organic walled dinoflagellate cysts (dinocysts; number of specimens counted) and percentages of the major other pa-
lynomorph groups in selected samples, Holes 1172A and 1172D. (Continued on next page.) 

Notes: Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Indications of group abundance refer to abundance of dinocysts: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, T = trace, B = barren.
x = no representative count possible. G&F ‘83 = Goodman and Ford, 1983; B&B ‘93 = Brinkhuis and Biffi, 1993; C&H ‘96 = Crouch and Hollis, 1996.
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189-1172A-
1H-CC, 10-15 6.24 G F x x 5
4H-CC, 12-17 35.11 G T x x
8H-CC, 15-20 73.22 B x x
12H-CC, 10-15 110.05 B x x
37X-CC, 38-43 345.10 B x x
38X-CC, 24-29 353.76 B x x
39X-2, 18-20 356.28 B x x
39X-2, 135-137 357.45 B x x
39X-3, 122-124 358.82 M C 160 157 6 3 0 3.8 1.9 0.0 125 11 2 1
39X-5, 22-24 360.82 G A 250 244 5 1 0 2.0 0.4 0.0 1 1 2 4 1 1 200 1 1
39X-6, 64-66 362.74 G A 233 228 7 5 2 3.0 2.1 0.9 1 7 1 60 1 2 1
39X-CC, 27-33 364.34 G A 221 207 8 6 1 3.6 2.7 0.5 1 2 1 130 3 6 3
40X-CC, 26-31 374.00 G A 231 217 7 11 3 3.0 4.8 1.3 10 150 3 10
50X-CC, 0-8 460.20 G A 250 248 1 3 1 0.4 1.2 0.4 1 1 6 30 205
51X-CC, 43-48 476.19 G A 146 251 2 6 10 1.4 4.1 6.8 1 180 31
53X-CC, 34-39 498.80 G A 100 229 5 3 6 5.0 3.0 6.0 3 175 20
56X-CC, 23-33 518.23 G C 106 232 6 6 4 5.7 5.7 3.8 2 185 23

189-1172D-
12R-CC, 23-28 584.27 G A 181 116 27 12 12 14.9 6.6 6.6 4 1 2 40 1 13
13R-CC, 0-5 593.63 M F x x 1 1
19R-CC, 23-28 645.91 M R x x 1 1 1
20R-CC, 7-12 660.85 G A 129 101 20 5 4 15.5 3.9 3.1 6 1 9 2 1
21R-CC, 5-11 667.20 M C 45 27 20 3 2 44.4 6.7 4.4 1 1 1 1 1
22R-CC, 17-23 673.03 G A 208 206 1 1 0 0.5 0.5 0.0 1 1 1
23R-CC, 28-33 682.06 M F 108 86 40 8 4 37.0 7.4 3.7 4 30 2 10 1
24R-5, 12-14 698.93 M A 159 130 21 1 7 13.2 0.6 4.4 1 1 30 1 1 1 1 1
24R-5, 30-32 696.11 M A 189 140 41 0 8 21.7 0.0 4.2 25 3 5 1
24R-5, 44-46 696.25 M A 246 149 77 4 16 31.3 1.6 6.5 2 26 4 4 1
24R-5, 77-79 696.58 M A 183 103 68 1 12 37.2 0.5 6.6 1 25 3 4 1
24R-5, 115-117 696.96 M A 270 155 75 5 35 27.8 1.9 13.0 2 38 1 4 1
24R-CC, 0-6 699.02 M F 121 42 75 4 1 62.0 3.3 0.8 5 1 7
25R-CC, 14-20 709.17 M F x 27
31R-CC, 17-22 766.14 G F 105 84 20 4 1 19.0 3.8 1.0 1 1
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Table T10 (continued). 
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189-1172A-
1H-CC, 10-15 6.24 1 1 1 1 5
4H-CC, 12-17 35.11 1
8H-CC, 15-20 73.22
12H-CC, 10-15 110.05
37X-CC, 38-43 345.10
38X-CC, 24-29 353.76
39X-2, 18-20 356.28
39X-2, 135-137 357.45
39X-3, 122-124 358.82 1 2 1 1 5 1 2 1 4
39X-5, 22-24 360.82 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 5 1 2 1 1 1 12
39X-6, 64-66 362.74 1 1 1 1 15 1 1 1 4 3 3 105 1 17
39X-CC, 27-33 364.34 1 1 1 1 6 1 17 1 1 19 1 11
40X-CC, 26-31 374.00 1 1 1 5 1 1 5 1 2 1 25
50X-CC, 0-8 460.20 1 1 2 1
51X-CC, 43-48 476.19 1 1 1 32 3 1
53X-CC, 34-39 498.80 1 25 1 1 2 1
56X-CC, 23-33 518.23 6 6 3 7

189-1172D-
12R-CC, 23-28 584.27 1 1 1 1 5 1 1 1 5 8 1 6 19 3 1
13R-CC, 0-5 593.63 1 1 1 1
19R-CC, 23-28 645.91 1 1 1 1
20R-CC, 7-12 660.85 50 17 2 3 1 1 3 1 2 2
21R-CC, 5-11 667.20 16 1 1 1 1 1 1
22R-CC, 17-23 673.03 180 20 1 1 1
23R-CC, 28-33 682.06 30 3 1 1 3 1
24R-5, 12-14 698.93 5 79 4 1
24R-5, 30-32 696.11 1 2 10 74 9 1 4
24R-5, 44-46 696.25 1 62 1 10 12 6 5 1
24R-5, 77-79 696.58 38 1 4 6 13
24R-5, 115-117 696.96 38 7 13 28 8
24R-CC, 0-6 699.02 1 1 2 22 1 2
25R-CC, 14-20 709.17 25 1 1
31R-CC, 17-22 766.14 15 10 50 6 1


